There were no common or preferred shares issued during the periods ending November 30, 2020. There were 

1,427,122,564 common shares issued pursuant to a debt agreement during the three month period ending May 

31, 2021. 

Series A Preferred Stock 

The Company is authorized to issue up to a total of one million, two hundred thousand (1,200,000) shares of 

preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, without stockholder approval. The Board of Directors has the 

authority, without action by the stockholders, to issue all or any portion of the authorized but unissued preferred 

stock in one or more series and to determine the voting rights, preferences as to dividends and liquidation,